Exhibit 99.1

PETAQUILLA MINERALS LTD.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Three Months Ended August 31, 2012 and 2011

(Expressed in United States dollars – unaudited)

Reader’s Note:

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the three months ended August 31, 2012 and 2011 of Petaquilla Minerals Ltd. (the “Company”) have been prepared by management and have not been reviewed by the Company’s external auditors.

PETAQUILLA MINERALS LTD.
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Expressed in United States dollars – unaudited)

	August 31,	May 31,
	2012	2012
	($)	($)

Assets (Note 13)
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents	549,502	1,975,660
Short-term investments	340,000	340,000
Receivables, prepaids and other (Notes 4 and 7)	7,132,033	4,525,236
Inventories (Note 5)	12,991,509	15,446,317
Assets held for distribution to owners (Notes 6 and 20)	17,492,483	16,532,176
	38,505,527	38,819,389
Investments (Note 13)	2,300,000	2,300,000
Inventories (Note 5)	20,811,892	14,077,466
Other assets (Note 7)	7,326,950	6,710,884
Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 10)	31,965,296	31,170,407
Mineral property, plant and equipment (Note 11)	92,580,253	93,173,045

Total Assets	193,489,918	186,251,191

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Notes 12 and 22)	44,696,925	44,211,407
Current portion of long-term debt (Note 13)	3,854,319	4,927,642
Current portion of other liabilities (Note 14)	1,399,197	1,396,856
Current portion of deferred revenue (Note 15)	14,533,863	14,216,977
Liabilities held for distribution to owners (Notes 6 and 20)	16,235,412	15,841,613
	80,719,716	80,594,495
Long-term debt (Note 13)	11,140,646	5,515,608
Other liabilities (Note 14)	5,331,258	5,681,936
Share purchase warrants (Note 17)	560,784	499,826
Deferred revenue (Note 15)	23,064,205	26,750,484
Derivative obligation (Note 15)	1,258,000	217,000
Provision for closure and reclamation (Note 16)	11,098,849	11,062,579
	133,173,458	130,321,928

Shareholders’ equity
Equity attributed to shareholders of the Company	52,871,025	48,454,407
Equity attributed to non-controlling interests	7,445,435	7,474,856
	60,316,460	55,929,263

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity	193,489,918	186,251,191

Commitments and contingencies (Notes 23 and 25)

On behalf of the Board:

Richard Fifer, Director	David Kaplan, Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

PETAQUILLA MINERALS LTD.
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(Expressed in United States dollars – unaudited)

	Three months	Three months
	ended	ended
	August 31	August 31
	2012	2011
	($)	($)

Revenues (Note 20)	25,925,176	26,176,900
Costs of operations
Production costs (Notes 20 and 22)	(10,810,988)	(11,549,160)
Depreciation and depletion	(4,503,543)	(4,792,464)
	10,610,645	9,835,276
Expenses
General and administrative (Note 22)	3,025,648	1,965,505
Donations and community relations	275,537	344,931
Exploration and evaluation costs	1,983,809	1,371,658
Share-based payments (Notes 17 and 22)	108,365	130,310
	(5,393,359)	(3,812,404)

Earnings from operations	5,217,286	6,022,872

Finance income (expenses), net (Note 18)	(735,124)	(160,918)
Non-operating income (expenses) (Note 19)	(761,790)	(892,556)
	(1,496,914)	(1,053,474)

Net income	3,720,372	4,969,398
Net income (loss) attributed to:
Shareholders of the Company	3,749,793	5,189,276
Non-controlling interests	(29,421)	(219,878)

Other comprehensive income (Note 9)	558,460	-

Net Comprehensive income	4,278,832	4,969,398
Net Comprehensive income (loss) attributed to:
Shareholders of the Company	4,308,253	5,189,276
Non-controlling interests	(29,421)	(219,878)

Basic earnings per share (Note 21)	0.02	0.03
Diluted earnings per share (Note 21)	0.02	0.03

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic (Note 21)	221,863,781	176,437,110
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - diluted (Note 21)	230,200,617	178,684,859

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

PETAQUILLA MINERALS LTD.
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
(Expressed in United States dollars – unaudited)

	Number of	Share	Treasury	Other	Share	Accumulated	Accumulated	Attributed to	Non-	Total Equity
	Common	Capital	Shares (1)	Reserves	Purchase	Other	Deficit	Shareholders	controlling
	Shares				Warrants	Comprehensive		of the	Interests
						Loss		Company
		($)	($)	($)	($)	($)	($)	($)	($)	($)

Balance at June 1, 2011	176,429,501	140,821,226	(122,193)	16,834,598	1,428,276	-	(148,563,397)	7,891,354	2,507,156	10,398,510
Issue of shares on exercise of share options	50,000	11,616	-	-	-	-	-	11,616	-	11,616
Reclassification of grant date fair value on exercise of stock options	-	16,116	-	(16,116)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Treasury shares repurchased	-	-	(213,095)	-	-	-	-	(213,095)	-	(213,095)
Share-based payments	-	-	-	130,310	-	-	-	130,310	-	130,310
Net income (loss)	-	-	-	-	-	-	4,969,398	5,189,276	(219,878)	4,969,398

Balance at August 31, 2011	176,479,501	140,848,958	(335,288)	16,948,792	1,428,276	-	(143,593,999)	13,009,461	2,287,278	15,296,739

Balance at May 31, 2012	221,863,781	176,165,353	(11,419,820)	17,338,538	2,001,889	(5,187,200)	(122,969,497)	48,454,407	7,474,856	55,929,263
Share-based payments	-	-	-	108,365	-	-	-	108,365	-	108,365
Cumulative translation adjustment from translation of foreign subsidiaries (Note 9)	-	-	-	-	-	558,460	-	558,460	-	558,460
Net income (loss)	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,720,372	3,749,793	(29,421)	3,720,372

Balance at August 31, 2012	221,863,781	176,165,353	(11,419,820)	17,446,903	2,001,889	(4,628,740)	(119,249,125)	52,871,025	7,445,435	60,316,460

(1) August 31, 2012 – 17,248,111 (May 31, 2012 – 17,248,111 common shares)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

PETAQUILLA MINERALS LTD.
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Expressed in United States dollars – unaudited)

	Three months	Three months
	ended	ended
	August 31,	August 31,
	2012	2011
	($)	($)
Cash flows from Operating Activities
Net comprehensive income for the period	3,720,372	4,969,398
Items not affecting cash:
Depreciation and depletion	4,503,543	4,792,464
Depreciation included in general and administrative expenses	200,997	75,261
Share-based payments	108,365	130,310
Loss from equity investment	-	431,130
Unrealized gain on secured notes and convertible secured notes	-	(34,209)
Unrealized loss on share purchase warrants	60,958	495,635
Unrealized loss on embedded derivatives	1,041,000	-
Unrealized gain on conversion obligation	(338,783)	-
Finance expense, net	387,519	160,918
Other non-cash finance costs	(3,252,190)	(2,157,809)
Increase in community support obligation	-	174,332
Unrealized foreign exchange gain	150,695	-
Change in non-cash working capital (Note 24)	(3,917,704)	1,287,679
Payment of community support obligation	(360,000)	(360,000)
Finance expense paid	(493,838)	(151,771)
Finance income received	47,292	43,756
Net cash provided by operating activities	1,858,226	9,857,094

Cash flows from Financing Activities
Proceeds from exercise of share options and warrants	-	11,615
Payment of finance lease obligations	(583,040)	(913,059)
Repayment of long-term debt	(117,797)	(106,157)
Proceeds from bank loans	4,596,618	-

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	3,895,781	(1,007,601)

Cash flows from Investing Activities
Change in restricted cash	-	(736,060)
Purchase of investments	-	(55,000)
Advances to suppliers	(955,064)	(692,581)
Investment in exploration and evaluation assets	(244,807)	-
Investment in mineral properties, plant & equipment	(5,980,294)	(9,587,676)
Repurchase of treasury shares	-	(213,095)

Net cash used in investing activities	(7,180,165)	(11,284,412)

Change in cash and cash equivalents	(1,426,158)	(2,434,919)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	1,975,660	5,712,792

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	549,502	3,277,873

Supplemental cash flow information is contained in Note 24.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

PETAQUILLA MINERALS LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012 AND 2011
(Expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise noted)

1.	DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS AND NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Petaquilla Minerals Ltd. (“the Company” or “Petaquilla”), an entity incorporated and domiciled in British Columbia, Canada, is engaged in the mining and mineral exploration of gold-bearing mineral properties in Panama and other countries. Its Molejon Project in Panama is operated under the rules and regulations of Ley Petaquilla No. 9 of February 26, 1997. The Company commenced commercial production at its Molejon Gold Project on January 8, 2010, located on its 842 square kilometres of concessions in the Province of Colon, Panama. In addition, as of September 1, 2011 the Company acquired 100% of the Lomero-Poyatos Project located in the northeast part of the Spanish/Portuguese (Iberian) Pyrite Belt and several other exploration licenses in Iberia.

The Company is listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol PTQ.TO. The Company’s registered office is at #1230 – 777 Hornby Street, Vancouver, BC, Canada, V6Z 1S4.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. The operating cash flow and profitability of the Company are affected by various factors including: the amount of gold produced and sold, the market price of gold, operating costs, interest rates, environmental costs, and the level of expenditures related to exploration activity, and labour costs. Cash flows and profitability may also be impacted should the business be disrupted based on environmentalist activities or political unrest. The Company seeks to manage the risks associated with its business; however, many of the factors affecting these risks are beyond the Company’s control.

2.	BASIS OF PREPARATION

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting. The condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended May 31, 2012, which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS as issued by the IASB.

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year, originally disclosed in Note 3 to the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended May 31, 2012, and are based on IFRS issued and outstanding as of October 15, 2012, the date the Board of Directors approved these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

All amounts are presented in US dollars unless otherwise specified.

3.	CRITICAL JUDGEMENTS AND USE OF ESTIMATES

The preparation of condensed interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires that the Company’s management make judgements and estimates and form assumptions that affect the amounts in the condensed interim consolidated financial statements and related notes to those financial statements. Actual results could differ from those estimates. Judgements, estimates and assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant under the circumstances. Revisions to judgements, estimates and assumptions are accounted for prospectively.

In preparing these condensed interim consolidated financial statements, the significant judgements made by management in applying the Company’s accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those applied to the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended May 31, 2012.

PETAQUILLA MINERALS LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012 AND 2011
(Expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise noted)

4.	RECEIVABLES, PREPAIDS AND OTHER

	August 31,	May 31,
	2012	2012
	($)	($)

Trade and other receivables	1,433,159	1,796,743
Prepaid expenses	4,133,068	1,429,026
Prepaid transaction costs	984,452	730,788
Deferred transaction fees paid to Deutsche Bank (Notes 7 and 15)	581,354	568,679

	7,132,033	4,525,236

5.	INVENTORIES

	August 31,	May 31,
	2012	2012
	($)	($)

Materials and supplies	3,284,514	3,278,739
Work-in-process	1,489,473	3,671,072
Finished goods	83,800	1,511,783
Stockpiled ore	28,945,614	21,062,189
	33,803,401	29,523,783
Less: Non-current stockpiled ore	(20,811,892)	(14,077,466)

	12,991,509	15,446,317

6.	DISPOSAL GROUP HELD FOR DISTRIBUTION TO OWNERS

During the year ended May 31, 2012, the Company put its plans in place to spin-out Panama Development and Infrastructure Ltd. (“PDI”) from its operations and distribute to its shareholders, one share of PDI for every four shares of Petaquilla held by the shareholders. PDI is an infrastructure entity which has been providing construction services to the Company’s Molejon gold mine.

The completion of the transaction is subject to the regulatory and shareholder approval and is expected to take place later in fiscal 2013.

On March 1, 2012, PDI met the requirements of IFRS 5, Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations (“IFRS 5”), and the assets and liabilities of the entity have been presented as held for distribution to owners in the Company’s statement of financial position. As PDI does not represent a separate major line of business for the Company, its operations have not been treated as discontinued operations for the three months ended August 31, 2012.

PETAQUILLA MINERALS LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012 AND 2011
(Expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise noted)

The assets and liabilities of PDI as at August 31, 2012 are as follows:

	August 31,	May 31,
	2012	2012
	($)	($)
Assets
Current assets
Receivables, prepaids and other	3,207,973	2,493,869

Plant and equipment	14,284,510	14,038,307

Assets of disposal group	17,492,483	16,532,176

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	4,469,796	3,406,730
Current portion of long-term debt	2,788,904	2,745,569
	7,258,700	6,152,299
Long-term debt	8,976,712	9,689,314

Liabilities of disposal group	16,235,412	15,841,613

7.	OTHER ASSETS

	August 31,	May 31,
	2012	2012
	($)	($)

Restricted cash	114,208	113,883
Deposits on equipment (Note 13)	6,079,640	4,997,526
Other	210,533	132,129
Deferred transaction fees paid to Deutsche Bank (Note 15)	1,503,923	2,036,025
	7,908,304	7,279,563
Less: current portion
Deferred transaction fees paid to Deutsche Bank included in Receivables, prepaids and other (Notes 4 and 15)	(581,354)	(568,679)

	7,326,950	6,710,884

Restricted cash

The Company has restricted cash held in bank accounts and term deposits to guarantee credit cards and a performance bond for compliance with environmental laws in Panama.

PETAQUILLA MINERALS LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012 AND 2011
(Expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise noted)

8.	INVESTMENT IN AZUERO MINING DEVELOPMENT S.A.

Prior to April 10, 2012 the Company owned 49% of Azuero Mining Development S.A. (“Azuero”). Azuero was consolidated in Petaquilla’s consolidated financial statements as it was determined that the Company exercised control over the entity. The remaining 51% of Azuero was owned by Fundacion CC (Panama) and Fundacion Celina (Panama) (together “the Other Shareholders”) which are considered related parties to the Company.

On April 10, 2012 the Company and the Other Shareholders of Azuero reached an agreement whereby the Other Shareholders contributed 3,560,606 shares of Petaquilla into Azuero. Azuero increased its authorized share capital and as a result of this contribution issued additional shares to the Other Shareholders, thereby diluting the Company’s ownership interest in Azuero from 49% to 30%.

As the majority of the members of the Board of Azuero are either directors or officers of Petaquilla, the Company has retained control over Azuero. In accordance with IAS 27, an increase or decrease in a parent's ownership interest that does not result in a loss of control is accounted for as an equity transaction and the carrying amounts of the controlling and non-controlling interests are adjusted to reflect the changes in their relative interests in the subsidiary. The 3,560,606 Petaquilla shares contributed by the Other Shareholders were valued at $1,420,255 based on the fair value of Petaquilla’s shares as at April 10, 2012. These are classified as treasury shares in the statement of shareholders’ equity. The carrying amount of the non-controlling interest was increased by $3,174,266 and a decrease of $1,754,011 was recorded in Other Reserves in order to reflect the changes in the relative interests arising from this transaction.

As at August 31, 2012, Azuero holds 14,640,911 shares of Petaquilla, which includes 11,080,305 shares acquired in its capacity as a shareholder of Iberian Resources Corp. (“Iberian”) on September 1, 2011 (Note 9).

9.	ACQUISITION OF IBERIAN RESOURCES CORP.

Prior to the acquisition of Iberian described below, Azuero (Note 8) owned a 24.8% interest in Iberian which was presented in the consolidated financial statements under the equity accounting method. At May 31, 2011, the Company’s investment in Iberian was $4,911,488. The Company considered Iberian an investment for which it could exert significant influence and accordingly, equity accounted for this investment. The equity loss incurred during the year ended May 31, 2012 was $485,104.

On September 1, 2011, the Company acquired Iberian. Iberian is a private British Columbia company that owns 100% of the Lomero-Poyatos Project through its wholly-owned Spanish affiliate, Corporacion de Recursos Iberia S.L. (“CRI”). The Lomero-Poyatos Project is located about 85 kilometres northeast of Seville, in the northeast part of the Iberian Pyrite Belt. Iberian also has several other exploration licenses in Iberia through its wholly-owned Spanish and Portuguese affiliates Sulfuros Complejos Andalucia Mining S.L. (“SCA”) and Almada Mining S.A. (“Almada”). Management has determined that the functional currency of CRI, SCA and Almada is the Euro. As Iberian is in the early stage of exploration and does not yet have any processes or outputs, the acquisition has been accounted for as an asset acquisition. The Company and Iberian have certain directors, officers and shareholders in common and accordingly the acquisition is considered to be a related party transaction.

PETAQUILLA MINERALS LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012 AND 2011
(Expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise noted)

The purchase price and the assets acquired are described below:

($)
Purchase price
44,635,225 common shares of Petaquilla at CAD $0.76	34,784,409
Gain attributable to Petaquilla on acquiring shares of Iberian from Azuero	(2,062,186)
1,511,248 share purchase warrants entitling holders to purchase 1,640,419 Petaquilla shares	785,974
3,357,313 Iberian options entitling holders to purchase 3,357,313 Petaquilla shares	1,905,970
Transaction costs	1,202,555

Total purchase price	36,616,722

Assets acquired
Net working capital	471,299
Exploration and evaluation assets	35,984,754
Land and equipment	160,669

Net identifiable assets of Iberian	36,616,722

The fair value of the Petaquilla common share purchase options and warrants was estimated as of September 1, 2011 using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions:

	Options	Warrants
Expected dividend yield	Nil	Nil
Expected stock price volatility	59%	72%
Risk-free interest rate	1.00%	1.00%
Expected life of options	1.09 years	1.83 years

The warrants are exercisable at prices ranging from US$0.14 to US$0.60 and expiring between May 5, 2013 and December 22, 2013, and options are exercisable at prices ranging from CAD$0.10 to US$0.60 and expiring between January 20, 2013 and February 28, 2016.

Option pricing models require the input of highly subjective assumptions including the estimate of the share price volatility. Changes in the subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate, and therefore the existing models do not necessarily provide a reliable single measure of the fair value of the Company’s stock options and warrants.

The transaction also resulted in Azuero receiving 11,080,305 shares of Petaquilla in exchange for Iberian shares. These shares have been valued at $8,634,926 and are presented as “treasury shares” in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements. Exchange of such shares for Azuero’s investment in Iberian resulted in an accounting gain of $4,208,542, of which $2,146,356 is attributed to non-controlling interest, while the remaining gain of $2,062,186 representing Petaquilla’s then 49% interest has been incorporated in the purchase price and deducted from the value of mineral properties acquired.

The revaluation of account balances of Iberian subsidiaries and translation of the excess of purchase considerations of Iberian and Vintage Canada resulted in translation adjustment during the three months ended August 31, 2012 of $558,460 (August 31, 2011 - $Nil), which has been recorded in the statement of operations and comprehensive income.

PETAQUILLA MINERALS LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012 AND 2011
(Expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise noted)

10.	EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

	Iberia	Panama	Total
	($)	($)	($)
Balance at May 31, 2011	-	-	-
Acquisition from Iberian at fair value	35,984,754	-	35,984,754
Concessions & property acquisition costs	183,025	211,506	394,531
Foreign exchange differences	(5,208,878)	-	(5,208,878)

Balance at May 31, 2012	30,958,901	211,506	31,170,407

Balance at May 31, 2012	30,958,901	211,506	31,170,407
Concessions & property acquisition costs	-	244,807	244,807
Foreign exchange differences	550,082	-	550,082

Balance at August 31, 2012	31,508,983	456,313	31,965,296

11.	MINERAL PROPERTIES, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

			Other
	Iberia -	Mining and	facilities		Provision for
	Land &	plant	and	Pre-	closure and
	equipment	equipment	equipment	stripping	reclamation	Total
	($)	($)	($)	($)	($)	($)

Year ended May 31, 2012
At May 31, 2011	-	67,070,155	13,439,311	5,823,718	8,220,185	94,553,369
Additions	506,652	17,800,163	6,726,007	2,545,621	1,219,353	28,797,796
Held for distribution to owners	-	(13,816,829)	(221,478)	-	-	(14,038,307)
Depletion and depreciation	(6,433)	(10,560,501)	(2,007,353)	(2,469,888)	(1,039,947)	(16,084,122)
Foreign exchange differences	(55,691)	-	-	-	-	(55,691)

At May 31, 2012	444,528	60,492,988	17,936,487	5,899,451	8,399,591	93,173,045

At May 31, 2012
Cost	450,961	99,217,132	22,102,222	9,040,491	10,196,690	141,007,496
Accumulated depreciation	(6,433)	(38,724,144)	(4,165,735)	(3,141,040)	(1,797,099)	(47,834,451)

Net book value May 31, 2012	444,528	60,492,988	17,936,487	5,899,451	8,399,591	93,173,045
Three months ended August 31, 2012
At May 31, 2012	444,528	60,492,988	17,936,487	5,899,451	8,399,591	93,173,045
Additions	66,413	1,212,475	2,353,203	809,052	-	4,441,143
Held for distribution to owners	-	(242,491)	(3,712)	-	-	(246,203)
Depletion and depreciation	(3,719)	(2,785,499)	(410,967)	(1,290,561)	(305,540)	(4,796,286)
Foreign exchange differences	8,554	-	-	-	-	8,554

At August 31, 2012	515,776	58,677,473	19,875,011	5,417,942	8,094,051	92,580,253

At August 31, 2012
Cost	525,533	100,187,116	24,451,713	9,849,543	10,196,690	145,210,595
Accumulated depreciation	(9,757)	(41,509,643)	(4,576,702)	(4,431,601)	(2,102,639)	(52,630,342)

Net book value August 31, 2012	515,776	58,677,473	19,875,011	5,417,942	8,094,051	92,580,253

PETAQUILLA MINERALS LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012 AND 2011
(Expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise noted)

During the three months ended August 31, 2012, $219,001 (year ended May 31, 2012 – $583,253) of interest costs associated with capital projects were capitalized within mining and plant equipment. The applicable annual capitalization rate for general borrowings for the three months ended August 31, 2012 was 6.53% (2011 – 7.27%).

The carrying value of construction in progress at August 31, 2012 was $26,026,262 (May 31, 2012 –$23,062,063).

Molejon Property – Panama

The Molejon Property is located in the District of Donoso, Province of Colon, Panama. The project forms part of the Petaquilla Concession. The Company, through Petaquilla Gold, S.A., owns a 100% interest in the Molejon gold deposit, as well as all other gold and precious metal mineral deposits that might be developed within the Petaquilla Concession, subject to a graduated 5% - 7% net smelter return, based on the gold price at the time of production. A phased Mine Development Plan was approved by Ministerial Resolution of the Government of Panama in September 2005. The Company proceeded with the development of the property and construction of the processing mill and commercial production was achieved on January 8, 2010.

12.	ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

	August 31,	May 31,
	2012	2012
	($)	($)
Accounts payable	31,947,557	33,030,874
Accrued liabilities	1,033,919	884,875
Royalties payable	11,443,785	10,026,159
Miscellaneous	271,664	269,499

	44,696,925	44,211,407

13.	LONG-TERM DEBT

	August 31,	May 31,
	2012	2012
	($)	($)
Bank loans	8,925,093	4,340,745
Finance lease obligations	1,066,504	1,023,090
Convertible loan	3,297,218	3,034,483
Conversion feature obligation	1,706,150	2,044,932
	14,994,965	10,443,250
Less: Current portion
Bank loans	(3,197,832)	(4,332,315)
Finance lease obligations	(264,591)	(221,340)
Convertible loan	(391,896)	(373,987)
	(3,854,319)	(4,927,642)

	11,140,646	5,515,608

PETAQUILLA MINERALS LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012 AND 2011
(Expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise noted)

	Finance lease
	obligations	Bank loans
	($)	($)
Balance at May 31, 2012	1,023,090	4,340,745
New facilities during the period	62,780	4,596,618
Principal payments	(19,366)	(12,270)

Balance at August 31, 2012	1,066,504	8,925,093

Bank loans

During the year ended May 31, 2010, the Company entered into a $115,700 bank loan for the purchase of vehicles which is due in May 2013. The vehicle loan, which is collateralized by the vehicles purchased and owned by the Company, is repayable at $3,733 per month including annual interest of 10%. As of August 31, 2012, $32,110 of the loan remains outstanding (May 31, 2012 - $42,320).

During the year ended May 31, 2011, the Company arranged with Global Bank of Panama, a bank loan financing of $2.3 million for the payment of advances to suppliers of heavy equipment for its subsidiary Panama Desarrollo de Infraestructuras, S.A. (“PDI S.A.”). Total principal and interest payments on this loan for the three months ended August 31, 2012 amount to $0.1 million and $0.03 million, respectively (year ended May 31, 2012 $0.4 million and $0.1 million, respectively). This facility accrues interest at 6% per annum and is collateralized by a $2.3 million cash term deposit that earns interest at 5% per annum, and has an expiration date longer than one year to secure this arrangement. As of August 31, 2012, the outstanding obligation relating to this facility is $1.7 million (May 31, 2012 -$1.8 million).

On September 1, 2011 Banco Bilbao Vizcaya Argentaria (Panama) S.A. ("BBVA") approved a Credit Line Facility in the amount of $6.9 million. This facility is used for the acquisition of heavy equipment by the Company’s subsidiary, Petaquilla Gold S.A. in connection with the expansion of the production capacity at its Molejon Gold Mine. This credit facility accrues interest at the LIBOR rate plus a spread of 3.75%, with a minimum of 6.50%. The equipment serves as collateral throughout the term of the facility (four years) and is registered with the Public Registry of the Republic of Panama. As of August 31, 2012, $6.9 million of this facility has been drawn (May 31, 2012 - $2.3 million).

During the year ended May 31, 2012, the Company through its subsidiary Petaquilla Gold S.A., entered into a working capital credit facility with Lafise Bank of Panama for an amount up to $2 million. This credit facility will accrue interest of 7.75% per annum and the term of each loan within the credit facility will be 180 days. At August 31, 2012, the outstanding obligation relating to this facility is $2 million (May 31, 2012 - $2 million).

Finance lease obligations

During the year ended May 31, 2011, the Company through its subsidiary PDI S.A., entered into two finance leases through a credit Line Leasing Facility with Global Bank of Panama for a total value of $4.8 million. The leases will accrue interest of 6.25% per annum for a period of five years to maturity. Total principal and interest payments on these leases for the three months ended August 31, 2012 amount to $0.2 million and $0.06 million, respectively. At August 31, 2012, the outstanding obligation relating to these finance leases is $3.6 million (May 31, 2012 - $3.8 million).

During the year ended May 31, 2012, the Company through its subsidiary PDI S.A., entered into five finance leases through a Credit Line Leasing Facility with Global Bank of Panama for a total value of $5 million. The leases will accrue interest of 6.25% per annum for a period of five years to maturity. Total principal and interest payments on these leases for the three months ended August 31, 2012 amount to $0.2 million and $0.07 million. At August 31, 2012, the outstanding obligation relating to these finance leases is $4.2 million (May 31, 2012 - $4.4 million). As a condition of the leases, the equipment serves as collateral throughout the term of the lease and is registered with the Public Registry of the Republic of Panama. At August 31, 2012 the credit line has been fully utilized (May 31, 2012 -$5 million).

PETAQUILLA MINERALS LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012 AND 2011
(Expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise noted)

Also during the year ended May 31, 2012, the Company through its subsidiaries Petaquilla Gold S.A. and PDI S.A., entered into six finance lease arrangements with Caterpillar Credito, S.A. de C.V. Sucursal Panama ("Caterpillar Financial") for a total value of $4.5 million. These leases will accrue interest of 6% per annum for a period of five years to maturity. Total principal and interest payments on these leases for the three months ended August 31, 2012 amount to $0.2 million and $0.05 million. At August 31, 2012, the outstanding obligation relating to these finance leases is $3.3 million (May 31, 2012 - $3.4 million).

As of August 31, 2012, deposits have been set up for an additional $6,079,640 (May 31, 2012 - $4,997,526) in equipment purchases.

Convertible loan

On February 24, 2012, the Company entered into a convertible non-revolving term loan agreement (“the convertible loan”) with Deutsche Bank AG, London Branch (“Deutsche Bank”) for proceeds of CAD $6,000,000. The Company paid Deutsche Bank a loan structuring fee (“Structuring Fee”) of CAD $90,000 ($90,635) and received net proceeds of CAD $5,910,000 on March 14, 2012. The convertible loan bears interest at an annual rate of 6.35% and matures on February 24, 2016. At the option of the lender, the Convertible Loan can be converted into common shares of the Company at a conversion per share of CAD $0.6121, which was calculated based on the five-day volume weighted average share price of the Company’s common shares on March 14, 2012.

As the convertible loan is denominated in Canadian dollars, the Company is required to issue a variable number of its common shares upon conversion of the Convertible Loan by Deutsche Bank. In accordance with IAS 32, Financial Instruments – Presentation, the conversion option is considered to be a derivative and recorded at fair value. The fair value of the conversion option was determined to be $2,911,885 on initial recognition, using Black Scholes option pricing model. The fair value of the derivative is revalued at the end of each reporting period and is determined to be $1,706,150 on August 31, 2012 (May 31, 2012 - $2,044,932) using the Black Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions:

	August 31, 2012	May 31, 2012
Expected dividend yield	Nil	Nil
Expected stock price volatility	83.70%	86.85%
Risk-free interest rate	1.29%	1.19%
Expected life of options	3.48 years	3.74 years

The gain resulting from the change in fair value of the derivative of $338,783 (period ended August 31, 2011 - $Nil) has been included in the Company’s statement of operations and comprehensive income.

The Structuring Fee was allocated to the loan and the conversion feature based on their relative fair values on initial recognition. $43,679 of the costs attributable to the conversion option was included within Finance expenses in the Company’s statement of operations and comprehensive income for the year ended May 31, 2012.

$3,083,455 of the proceeds was attributed to the Convertible Loan upon initial recognition. The loan is carried at amortized cost and is being accreted to its maturity value based on an effective interest rate of 26.6%. $3,297,218 remains outstanding as of August 31, 2012 (May 31, 2012 - $3,034,483).

The Convertible Loan is guaranteed, on a joint and several basis, by all of the assets of the Company and of the Company’s subsidiaries.

PETAQUILLA MINERALS LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012 AND 2011
(Expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise noted)

14.	OTHER LIABILITIES

	August 31,	May 31,
	2012	2012
	($)	($)
Community support obligation	6,730,455	7,078,792
Less: Current portion	(1,399,197)	(1,396,856)

	5,331,258	5,681,936

Community support obligation

The Company has a constructive obligation with respect to future community support payments and has recognized a liability for the present value of the estimated future payments and corresponding accretion expense due to the passage of time.

	August 31,	May 31,
	2012	2012
Assumptions for community support obligations:

Risk free rate from US Department of Treasury:
5 year rate	0.67%	0.67%
Monthly payments	$120,000	$120,000
Length of term	Sept. 1, 2012 to	June 1, 2012 to
	May 31, 2017	May 31, 2017

A reconciliation of the community support obligation is as follows:

	August 31,	May 31,
	2012	2012
	($)	($)
Balance – Beginning of the period	7,078,792	8,128,089
Accretion expense	11,663	111,922
Payment of obligation	(360,000)	(1,440,000)
Revision in estimates	-	278,781

Balance – End of the period	6,730,455	7,078,792

PETAQUILLA MINERALS LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012 AND 2011
(Expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise noted)

15.	DEFERRED REVENUE

	Gold	Silver	Total
	($)	($)	($)
Balance at May 31, 2011	42,636,909	-	42,636,909
Addition of silver forward contract	-	7,818,000	7,818,000
Gold delivered	(9,246,436)	-	(9,246,436)
Silver delivered	-	(241,012)	(241,012)

Balance at May 31, 2012	33,390,473	7,576,988	40,967,461
Gold delivered	(3,007,876)	-	(3,007,876)
Silver delivered	-	(361,517)	(361,517)

Balance at August 31, 2012	30,382,597	7,215,471	37,598,068

Forward Gold Purchase Agreement

In September 2010, the Company entered into a Forward Gold Purchase Agreement (“the Gold Agreement”) with Deutsche Bank, AG (“Deutsche Bank”), in an amount of $45 million. Under the terms of the Gold Agreement, the Company is required to deliver 66,650 ounces of gold commencing November 2010 and ending September 2015. Deutsche Bank is considered a major customer.

For any shortfall in the number of gold ounces the Company is required to deliver, the Company is required to pay the amount in US dollars equal to the shortfall in gold ounces required to be delivered multiplied by the gold price on the scheduled delivery date. Interest will be charged on the shortfall at the LIBOR rate plus 2% per annum (based on 360 days/year) and is due on demand. However, under the Gold Agreement the Company may deliver the monthly shortfall in gold, plus interest, if it can do so within 30 days of the monthly delivery date. The Company is allowed to exercise this right no more frequently than twice in total during the term of the Gold Agreement and no more frequently than once during any six month period.

The following table summarizes the above noted delivery requirements on an annual basis:

Delivery obligations for fiscal years 2013 to 2016	Total ounces of gold	Deferred revenue
		($)

Total delivery requirements for fiscal year 2013	13,365	9,023,631
Total delivery requirements for fiscal year 2014	17,235	11,636,534
Total delivery requirements for fiscal year 2015	10,800	7,291,823
Total delivery requirements for fiscal year 2016	3,600	2,430,608
	45,000	30,382,596
Less: current portion	(17,820)	(12,031,508)

	27,180	18,351,088

Should the gold price be in excess of $875 per ounce, the Company will receive from Deutsche Bank an additional gold payment amount equal to the product of the monthly quantity of gold delivered in that month and the amount by which the gold price exceeds $875 per ounce, limited to $415 per ounce.

If on any business day on or after September 1, 2010 and on or prior to December 31, 2013, the gold price is less than $1,000 per ounce, then Deutsche Bank may, by notice to the Company, require that the Company enter into, on commercially reasonable terms, a fixed-for-floating swap or any combination of gold derivative instruments that would have the net effect of reducing the Company’s exposure to movements in the gold price. The mandatory hedging which the Deutsche Bank may require pursuant to this shall be restrictive to the period commencing on the Notice Date and ending on December 31, 2013.

PETAQUILLA MINERALS LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012 AND 2011
(Expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise noted)

As of August 31, 2012, the Company had delivered 21,650 ounces under the terms of the Gold Agreement and has an obligation to deliver 45,000 ounces in future periods in accordance with the table above. The current portion of deferred revenue represents the revenue expected to be recognized in the following year in respect of gold to be delivered pursuant to this Agreement. As at August 31, 2012, $12,031,508 and $18,351,088 represent the carrying values of the current and long-term deferred revenues, respectively, to be delivered under the Gold Agreement.

$1.8 million of fees paid to the Deutsche Bank was deferred on the inception of the agreement based on its direct relationship with the revenue expected to be recognized in future periods. This transaction fee is being amortized based on the ounces to be delivered under the Agreement. During the three months ended August 31, 2012 the Company recognized $120,315 (August 31, 2011 - $89,932) of the fee in the Company’s condensed interim consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive income.

During the three months ended August 31, 2012, the Company recognized $3,007,877 (August 31, 2011 - $2,247,750) of the deferred income in the condensed interim consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive income.

Forward Silver Purchase Agreement

On February 24, 2012, the Company entered into a Forward Silver Purchase Agreement (“the Silver Agreement”) with Deutsche Bank, in an amount of $11,300,000. Under the terms of the Agreement, the Company is required to deliver 525,500 ounces of silver commencing April 2012 and ending February 2017.

For any shortfall in the number of silver ounces the Company is required to deliver, the Company is required to pay the amount in US dollars equal to the shortfall in silver ounces required to be delivered multiplied by the silver price on the scheduled delivery date. Interest will be charged on the shortfall at the LIBOR rate plus 9% per annum and is due on demand.

The following table summarizes the above noted delivery requirements on an annual basis:

Delivery obligations for fiscal years 2013 to 2017	Total ounces of silver	Deferred revenue
		($)

Total delivery requirements for fiscal year 2013	122,600	1,823,954
Total delivery requirements for fiscal year 2014	175,400	2,609,471
Total delivery requirements for fiscal year 2015	125,600	1,868,584
Total delivery requirements for fiscal year 2016	48,800	726,010
Total delivery requirements for fiscal year 2017	12,600	187,453
	485,000	7,215,472
Less: current portion	(168,200)	(2,502,355)

	316,800	4,713,117

As of August 31, 2012, the Company has delivered 40,500 ounces under the terms of the Silver Agreement and has an obligation to deliver 485,000 ounces in future periods in accordance with the table above. The current portion of deferred revenue represents the revenue expected to be recognized in the following year in respect of silver to be delivered pursuant to this Silver Agreement. As at August 31, 2012, $2,502,355 and $4,713,117 represent the carrying values of the current and long-term deferred revenues, respectively, to be delivered under the Silver Agreement.

During the three months ended August 31, 2012, the Company recognized $361,517 (August 31, 2011 – $Nil) of the deferred income in the condensed interim consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive income.

PETAQUILLA MINERALS LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012 AND 2011
(Expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise noted)

Should the silver price be in excess of $25 per ounce, the Company will receive from Deutsche Bank an additional payment amount equal to the product of the monthly quantity of silver delivered in that month and the amount by which the silver price exceeds $25 per ounce, limited to $5 per ounce. As the spot price of silver on the inception of the Silver Agreement was in excess of $30, being the maximum limit, the Company has determined that the collar is not closely related to the Silver Agreement and has therefore accounted for it separate from the host contract requiring delivery of silver.

The Company employed the Monte Carlo Simulation to determine the fair value of the embedded derivative on inception of $3,482,000. The residual amount of $7,818,000 was allocated to deferred revenue.

As at August 31, 2012, the fair value of the embedded derivative was determined to be $1,258,000 (May 31, 2012 -$217,000) and as a result the change in fair value of $1,041,000 has been recorded as non-operating expense in the Company’s condensed interim consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive income.

The fair value of the embedded derivative was determined using the following assumptions:

	August 31, 2012	May 31, 2012
Silver spot price	$30.52	$28.10
Silver volatility	40.30%	40.42%
Risk-free interest rate	0.00%	0.00%
Average credit spread for the Company	5.65%	6.76%

Pricing models require the input of highly subjective assumptions. Changes in the subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate, and therefore the existing models do not necessarily provide a reliable single measure of the fair value of the embedded derivative.

Transaction costs amounting to $452,000 were incurred on the Silver Agreement. $312,720, being the portion allocated to deferred revenue has been capitalized to other assets and are netted against the revenue recognized during the period based on the ounces of silver delivered. Unamortized transaction costs amount to $288,619 as at August 31, 2012 (May 31, 2012 - $303,080). Remaining costs of $139,280 were charged to the Company’s audited consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive income during the year ended May 31, 2012.

16.	PROVISION FOR CLOSURE AND RECLAMATION

The Company’s provision for closure and reclamation relates to site restoration and clean-up costs for its operating Molejon mine located in Panama. The present value of the obligations relating to the operating mine is currently estimated at $11,098,849 at August 31, 2012 (May 31, 2012 - $11,062,579), which reflects payments that are expected to be made mainly between fiscal 2017 and fiscal 2019.

The undiscounted value of this liability, the inflation adjusted cash flow required to settle this obligation, is approximately $11.7 million at August 31, 2012 (May 31, 2012 – approximately $12 million). An inflation rate assumption of 1.96% has been used to estimate future costs (May 31, 2012 – 1.96%). A discount rate of 1.31% (May 31, 2012– 1.31%) was used in determining present value at August 31, 2012. Accretion expense of $36,270 has been charged to the consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive income for the three months ended August 31, 2012 (three months ended August 31, 2011 - $65,396) to reflect an increase in the carrying amount of the obligations.

PETAQUILLA MINERALS LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012 AND 2011
(Expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise noted)

A reconciliation of the provision for closure and reclamation is as follows:

($)
Balance at May 31, 2011	9,630,851
Accretion expense	212,375
Change in provision	409,407
Revision in estimates	809,946

Balance at May 31, 2012	11,062,579
Accretion expense	36,270
Change in provision	-
Revision in estimates	-

Balance at August 31, 2012	11,098,849

17.	COMMON SHARES, SHARE OPTIONS AND SHARE PURCHASE WARRANTS

Common Shares

At August 31, 2012, the Company had unlimited authorized common shares without par value and unlimited authorized preferred shares without par value. The Company’s Board of Directors assign the rights and privileges to each series of preference shares upon issue. At August 31, 2012, there were 221,863,781 common shares issued and outstanding (May 31, 2012 – 221,863,781). There are no preferred shares issued and outstanding. Refer to the condensed interim consolidated statements of changes in equity for movements in share capital.

On September 1, 2011 in connection with the acquisition of Iberian (Note 9), the Company issued 44,635,225 common shares of the Company, 1,511,248 warrants to purchase 1,640,419 common shares at prices ranging from US$0.14 to US$0.60 and options to purchase 3,357,313 common shares at prices ranging from CAD$0.10 to US$0.60. The 3,357,313 options issued to former Iberian option holders as part of the acquisition are not included in the Company’s incentive share option plan.

On March 8, 2012 in connection with the acquisition of the remaining 31% interest in Minera Belencillo, the Company issued 175,438 common shares valued at $101,430 and has committed to issue a further 250,000 common shares upon commencement of commercial production at the Belencillo concession.

Share Options

The Company has one incentive share option plan which allows for up to 12,500,000 share options with a maximum exercise period of 10 years, to be granted to employees, officers, directors and non-employee consultants. The aggregate number of common shares reserved for issuance to any person may not exceed 5% of the number of outstanding common shares.

PETAQUILLA MINERALS LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012 AND 2011
(Expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise noted)

A summary of share option transactions is as follows:

		Weighted
		Average
	Number	Exercise
	of Shares	Price (CAD$/option)
Outstanding at May 31, 2011	7,396,270	0.74
Granted	4,882,313	0.22
Exercised	(300,000)	0.15
Expired	(1,636,270)	1.44
Forfeited	(60,000)	1.11
Outstanding at May 31, 2012	10,282,313	0.40
Expired	(150,000)	2.33

Outstanding at August 31, 2012	10,132,313	0.37
Exercisable at May 31, 2012	8,546,688	0.40
Exercisable at August 31, 2012	8,807,313	0.37

The following table summarizes information about share options outstanding at August 31, 2012:

Number of Share
Options Outstanding	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
309,102	$0.60	January 20, 2013
1,200,000	$0.14	May 6, 2013
376,073	$0.14	June 1, 2013
300,000	CAD $0.52	December 1, 2013
2,700,000	CAD $0.23	November 18, 2014
425,000	CAD $0.87	January 5, 2015
425,000	CAD $0.57	March 25, 2015
350,000	CAD $0.53	April 30, 2015
65,000	CAD $0.48	May 13, 2015
685,000	CAD $0.75	November 1, 2015
75,000	CAD $1.00	November 29, 2015
450,000	CAD $1.11	December 21, 2015
1,222,138	CAD $0.10	February 28, 2016
25,000	CAD $0.93	April 6, 2016
1,525,000	CAD $0.34	May 8, 2017
10,132,313

The exercise price of share options is equal to the five day volume weighted average price prior to the date of grant of the Company’s publicly traded shares on the TSX. The expected volatility assumption is based on the historical volatility of Petaquilla’s Canadian dollar share price over a period equal to the options’ expected life. The expected dividend yield assumption is based on historical and future expectations of dividends declared. The risk-free interest rate assumption is based on the yield curve on Canadian government zero-coupon bonds with a remaining term equal to the options’ expected life.

The fair value of the options is expensed over the vesting period. Options granted with a graded vesting schedule are accounted for as separate grants with different vesting periods and fair values. Share-based payments of $108,365 were recognized during the three months ended August 31, 2012 with a corresponding increase to share-based payments reserve (three months ended August 31, 2011 - $130,310).

PETAQUILLA MINERALS LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012 AND 2011
(Expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise noted)

The fair values of the options granted during the three months ended August 31, 2012 and the year ended May 31, 2012 were estimated using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions:

	August 31, 2012	May 31, 2012
Expected dividend yield	N/A	Nil
Expected stock price volatility	N/A	82.77%
Risk-free interest rate	N/A	1.34%
Expected life of options	N/A	3.25 years

The expected volatility was determined based on historical share price volatility.

Option pricing models require the input of highly subjective assumptions including the estimate of the share price volatility. Changes in the subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate, and therefore the existing models do not necessarily provide a reliable single measure of the fair value of the Company’s stock options and warrants.

On September 1, 2011, to effect the acquisition of Iberian (Note 9), the Company granted 3,357,313 common share purchase options, with fair value of $2,071,124. $165,154 of the value was recognized as share based payments expense for the year ended May 31, 2012.

Share purchase warrants

As the exercise price of the share purchase warrants is fixed in Canadian dollars and the functional currency of the Company is the US dollar, the warrants are considered a derivative, as a variable amount of cash in the Company’s functional currency will be received on exercise. At August 31, 2012 the fair value of share purchase warrants issued and outstanding with Canadian dollar exercise prices was $560,874 (May 31, 2012 - $499,826). The share purchase warrants are re-measured at fair value at each statement of financial position date with the change in fair value recorded in earnings during the period of change. The change in fair value for the three months ended August 31, 2012 was a loss of $60,958 (three months ended August 31, 2011 – loss of $495,635). The fair value of the share purchase warrants is reclassified to shareholders’ equity upon exercise.

Brokers’ warrants and Finders’ warrants are considered share-based payment transactions and as such they are accounted for under IFRS 2, Share-based Payments, which considers them to be equity and as such they are initially fair valued at the date of issuance and are not re-measured at each reporting period. The original fair value assigned to the warrants is transferred to common shares on exercise.

As at August 31, 2012, share purchase warrant transactions are summarized as follows:

		Weighted
		Average
	Number	Exercise
	of Shares	Price (CAD$)
Balance at May 31, 2011	48,334,647	1.36
Issued	1,511,248	0.38
Exercised	(272,976)	0.23
Expired	(11,524,647)	1.41

Balance at May 31, 2012 and August 31, 2012	38,048,272	1.32

PETAQUILLA MINERALS LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012 AND 2011
(Expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise noted)

At August 31, 2012, share purchase warrants were outstanding and exercisable as follows:

Number of Warrants
Outstanding	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
3,964,000	CAD $0.65	May 21, 2013
1,080,672	$0.40	June 1, 2013
846,000	CAD $0.65	June 4, 2013
157,600	$0.60	December 22, 2013
23,399,402	CAD $1.45	December 30, 2013
6,100,598	CAD $1.45	January 7, 2014
2,500,000	CAD $1.45	January 26, 2014

38,048,272

The following table summarizes the change in value of the financial liability warrants:

	Number of	Value of
	Warrants	Warrants
		($)
Balance at May 31, 2011	48,020,740	11,064,020
Expiry of warrants	(11,210,740)	(339,993)
Change in fair value of warrants	-	(10,224,201)
Balance at May 31, 2012	36,810,000	499,826
Change in fair value of warrants	-	60,958

Balance at August 31, 2012	36,810,000	560,784

Finder’s stock options

As at August 31, 2012, the finder’s stock option transactions are summarized as follows:

	Number	Exercise
	of Shares	Price (CAD$)
Balance at May 31, 2012 and August 31, 2012	1,568,748	1.00

At August 31, 2012, finder’s stock options were outstanding as follows:

Number of Finders Stock Options	Exercise
Outstanding	Price (CAD$)	Expiry Date
1,169,970	1.00	December 30, 2013
273,778	1.00	January 7, 2014
125,000	1.00	January 26, 2014

1,568,748

Each finder’s stock option is exercisable into one common share and one common share purchase warrant, which shall bear an exercise price of CAD$1.45. These warrants are callable by the Company if the volume weighted average trading price of the Company’s common shares on the Toronto Stock Exchange, or any other stock exchange on which the Company’s common shares are then listed, is at a price equal to or greater than CAD$2.00 for a period of 30 consecutive trading days. In such event, the Company is entitled to accelerate the expiry date of the warrants by providing written notice to the holders of the warrants that the warrants will expire on the date that is not less than 30 days from the date of such notice. The fair value of the finder’s stock options issued was CAD$1,029,331. The amount was determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with weighted average assumptions as follows: share price of CAD$1.08, expected life of 3 years, volatility of 93%, risk-free interest rate of 1.92% and zero dividends.

PETAQUILLA MINERALS LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012 AND 2011
(Expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise noted)

18.	FINANCE INCOME (EXPENSES), NET

	Three months	Three months
	ended	ended
	August 31,	August 31,
	2012	2011
	($)	($)

Interest income	47,292	43,756
Foreign exchange loss	(347,604)	(18,860)
Accretion of closure and reclamation provision	(36,270)	(65,396)
Accretion of community support obligation and change in estimates	(11,663)	(40,711)
Interest on long-term debt	(386,879)	(79,707)

	(735,124)	(160,918)

19.	NON-OPERATING INCOME (EXPENSES)

	Three months	Three months
	ended	ended
	August 31,	August 31,
	2012	2011
	($)	($)

Loss from equity investment (Note 9)	-	(431,130)
Mark-to-market loss on share purchase warrants (Note 17)	(60,958)	(495,635)
Mark-to-market loss on embedded derivatives (Note 15)	(1,041,000)	-
Mark-to-market gain on conversion feature (Note 13)	338,783	-
Mark-to-market gain on secured notes and convertible secured notes	-	34,209
Other	1,385	-

	(761,790)	(892,556)

20.	JOINT ARRANGEMENT

On June 2, 2011, the Company’s wholly owned infrastructure subsidiary, PDI, entered into a joint venture agreement (“Joint Venture”) with Constructora Meco S.A. (“MECO”) for the construction of the by-pass road for a third party, in the Petaquilla district. PDI has a 40% interest in the Joint Venture, which is a jointly controlled operation.

MECO is the operator of the Joint Venture and is required to carry out all the earthworks, while PDI is responsible for the provision of construction aggregates, a by-product from its Molejon gold mine. Personnel from both PDI and MECO provide administrative and other services to the Joint Venture.

PETAQUILLA MINERALS LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012 AND 2011
(Expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise noted)

The following amounts represent the Company’s assets it controls, and liabilities and expenses it incurs related to the jointly controlled operation, as well as its share of the revenue:

	Three months	Three months
	ended	ended
	August 31,	August 31,
	2012	2011
	($)	($)
Revenue	555,754	-
Cost of operations	(234,793)	-

	320,961	-

	August 31,	May 31,
	2012	2012
	($)	($)

Net amount due from Joint Venture	1,051,929	730,968

The total fixed price for the by-pass road is $6,326,343, and the revenue is recognized according to the percentage of completion method. The Company’s portion of the revenue is recognized based on its 40% share of the Joint Venture’s revenue.

The amounts due from the Joint Venture form part of the disposal group held for distribution to owners (Note 6).

21.	EARNINGS PER SHARE

Earnings per share, calculated on a basic and diluted basis, is as follows:

	Three months	Three months
	ended	ended
	August 31,	August 31,
	2012	2011
	($)	($)
Earnings per share
Basic	0.02	0.03
Diluted	0.02	0.03

Net income	3,720,372	4,969,398
Net income available (attributable) to common shareholders – basic	3,749,793	5,189,276
Net income available (attributable) to common shareholders - diluted	3,772,525	5,189,276

Weighted average number of shares outstanding
Weighted average number of shares outstanding - basic	221,863,781	176,437,110
Dilutive securities:
Convertible loan	5,312,882	-
Share options	3,023,954	2,030,436
Warrants	-	217,313
Weighted average number of shares outstanding - diluted	230,200,617	178,684,859

PETAQUILLA MINERALS LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012 AND 2011
(Expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise noted)

For the three months ended August 31, 2012, exercisable common equivalent shares totaling 44,283,185 (three months ended August 31, 2011 – 11,120,679) (consisting of shares issuable on the exercise of stock options, share purchase warrants, finder’s stock options, and shares issuable on the conversion of convertible secured notes) have been excluded from the calculation of diluted earnings per share because the effect is anti-dilutive.

22.	RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Transactions between the Company and its subsidiaries, which are related parties of the Company, have been eliminated upon consolidation and are not disclosed in this note.

The Company incurred the following fees and expenses in the normal course of operations in connection with companies controlled by key management, directors or officers during the three months ended August 31, 2012 and 2011. Related party transactions have been measured at the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the transacting parties.

  The Company paid fees of $223,221 to a company controlled by the Chairman (August 31, 2011 - $280,975) for compensation related matters and is included within general and administrative expenses.

  The Company paid for goods and services provided to the Molejon mine of $90,170 (August 31, 2011 - $92,881) to companies controlled by the Chairman.

  The Company paid fees of $11,000 for services (August 31, 2011 - $8,000) to a company controlled by a Director and is included within general and administrative expenses.

  The Company paid legal fees of $12,655 (August 31, 2011 - $Nil) to a law firm where an officer is a partner and is included within general and administrative expenses.

  The Company paid fees of $51,823 (August 31, 2011 – $Nil) for services to a company which shares a common officer and is included within general and administrative expenses.

At August 31, 2012, $209,673 was owed to related parties (May 31, 2012 - $190,551).

Note 9 provides a description of the Iberian asset acquisition. By virtue of common management and directors, this is a related party transaction.

23.	COMMITMENTS

In the normal course of business, the Company enters into contracts that give rise to commitments for future minimum payments. The following table summarizes the remaining contractual maturities of the Company’s financial liabilities and operating and capital commitments:

	Less than 1				More than 5
	year	2 years	3 years	4-5 years	years
	($)	($)	($)	($)	($)

Office lease	65,849	33,175	-	-	-
Obligation under financing lease	2,611,380	2,739,586	2,928,158	2,773,739	-
Long-term debt	3,637,227	2,105,852	2,238,244	2,662,709	-
Fundacion Petaquilla (1)	1,440,000	1,440,000	1,440,000	-	-
Community support obligation (1)	-	-	-	2,520,000	-
Closure and reclamation obligation	5,000	5,000	105,000	1,069,663	9,431,381

	7,759,456	6,323,613	6,711,402	9,026,111	9,431,381

(1)

The Company has committed funding of $120,000 per month to Fundacion Petaquilla, an organization which promotes a sustainable development culture and administers social programs in the area around the Molejon property, for a contractual term ending in fiscal 2016. Thereafter, the Company has committed to funding a similar amount for the life of the Molejon mine.

PETAQUILLA MINERALS LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012 AND 2011
(Expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise noted)

The Company is committed to deliver ounces of gold and silver to Deutsche Bank (Note 15). The Gold Agreement, Silver Agreement and Convertible Loan (Note 13) are guaranteed, on joint and several basis, by all assets of Petaquilla and its subsidiaries.

24.	SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

	Three months	Three months
	ended	ended
	August 31,	August 31,
	2012	2011
	($)	($)
Non-cash investing and financing activities:
Share-based payments reserve - options exercised	-	16,116
Asset retirement obligation	-	(580,085)
Mineral property, plant and equipment financed through payables	1,984,056	3,457,027
Mineral property, plant and equipment acquired through credit line facility and capital leases	62,780	2,648,749
Depreciation allocated to ending inventories	40,184	81,366
Depletion allocated to ending inventories	903,863	278,360

	Three months	Three months
	ended	ended
	August 31,	August 31,
	2012	2011
	($)	($)
Change in non-cash working capital items:
Increase in receivables, prepaids and other	(3,513,680)	(979,259)
Increase in inventories	(4,296,726)	(3,190,440)
Increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	3,892,702	5,457,378

Net change in non-cash working capital	(3,917,704)	1,287,679

25.	CONTINGENCIES

a)

On February 11, 2011, the Government of Panama made an amendment to the Mineral Resources Code of Panama. However, after this decision the Government of Panama formally requested the National Assembly to revoke Law No. 8 of February 11, 2011, which amended the Mineral Resources Code of Panama in its entirety. The primary focus of the Law No. 8 amendments was to allow foreign sovereign funds to invest in Panamanian resources. In addition, an increase in royalties’ rate by 2% was included in such amendments. In order to be applied to Petaquilla however, the Government must first modify Law No. 9, which remains unchanged as of the date of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements. The cumulative effect of increasing royalties by 2% on the Company’s operations and financial position as of August 31, 2012 would have been an increase in cost of sales of approximately $4.5 million should the legislation be enacted and applied retroactively.

PETAQUILLA MINERALS LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012 AND 2011
(Expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise noted)

b)

Autoridad Nacional del Ambiente ("ANAM"), the environmental agency of the Government of the Republic of Panama, had agreed upon a $300,000 payment from Petaquilla Gold SA, a Company's Panamanian subsidiary, as part of the original Environmental Impact Study Category III (EIS) submitted in July 2007. On September 8, 2011, ANAM notified to Petaquilla Gold of a revised statement of account in the amount of $500,000 related to the same environmental compensation. As of August 31, 2012 the Company has accrued an amount of approximately $300,000 based on the original EIS submitted in July 2007 which was approved by the ANAM. As of the date of issuance of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements, the matter has been appealed by the Company.

c)

On September 18, 2012, Petaquilla Copper, S.A. and Inmet Mining Corporation (together, the “Plaintiffs”) filed before the Arbitration Center of the Panamanian Chamber of Commerce (the “Arbitration Center”) a request of arbitration against Petaquilla Gold, S.A. and the Company. In the arbitration request, the Plaintiffs argue that Petaquilla Gold, S.A. and the Company breached their obligations under the Services and Prepayment Agreement entered into by the parties on September 30, 2007. The arbitration is being requested pursuant to an arbitration clause contained in such agreement. The Plaintiffs claim damages in the amount of $5,333,711.36. As of the date of issuance of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements the request is pending of admittance by the Arbitration Center. The Company believes Plaintiffs’ request of arbitration to be without merit.

d)

During the year ending May 31, 2008, the Company was served with a claim by a former officer in the amount of $250,000. This matter will be going to trial in fiscal 2013. The Company believes that the claim is without merit and has not recorded a liability as the outcome is uncertain.

e)

The Company is engaged in certain other legal actions in the ordinary course of business and believes that the ultimate outcome of these actions will not have a material adverse effect on its operating results, liquidity or financial position.

26.	SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company operates in one reportable segment, being the exploration, development, and operation of its mineral properties. All of the Company’s revenue from external customers is generated in Panama.

The Company’s non-current assets by geographic location are as follows:

	August 31,	May 31,
	2012	2012
	($)	($)

Panama	121,810,007	114,413,110
Iberia	32,155,292	31,485,559
Canada (Corporate)	1,019,092	1,533,133

Non-current assets	154,984,391	147,431,802